

21.05.2024

Present: Ld. counsel for DH with DH.
Ld. Counsel for JD with JD.

Affidavit of assets filed by JD as per which JD appears to have one immovable property in his name and an income of Rs.15,000/- per month. He further claims in his affidavit that he has various loans to repay including a loan taken against his immovable property. It is not clear from his affidavit as to what is the size of his property and how much amount is due as on date qua the loan against that said immovable property.

Counsel for JD submits that JD is willing to comply with the decree and needs some time.

At this stage, JD has paid a sum of Rs.5,000/- as part payment to the DH.

Nazir to file a report about the outstanding amount payable against the decree on NDOH.

At this stage, ld. Counsels for the parties submit that matter be referred to mediation. Since, there is possibility of settlement between the parties, the matter is being referred to the Mediation Center. Parties are directed to appear before Ld. Incharge, Mediation Center, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi on 03.06.2024 at 2.00 pm.

Put up for clarifications regarding mediation settlement/further payment on 04.07.2024.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
21.05.2024